

No. A12-0950

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Minnesota Chamber of Commerce,

Appellant,

vs.

Minnesota Pollution Control Agency,

Respondent,

and

WaterLegacy,

Respondent-Intervenor.

**BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF
RESPONDENT-INTERVENOR WATERLEGACY**

THE ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
GROUP, LTD.
Thaddeus R. Lightfoot (#24594X)
133 First Avenue North
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 623-2363

*Attorneys for Appellant
Minnesota Chamber of Commerce*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Carmen Netten (#0218728)
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul, MN 55101-2127
(651) 757-1283

Attorney for Respondent

JUST CHANGE LAW OFFICES
Paula Goodman Maccabee (#129550)
1961 Selby Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55104
(651) 646-8890

Attorney for Respondent-Intervenor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts	6
A. Enactment of Wild Rice Sulfate Standard	6
B. Adoption of State Policies to Protect Wild Rice	7
C. Applying the Sulfate Standard to Protect Natural Stands of Wild Rice in Listed and Unlisted Waters	8
D. MPCA Permit Process for the Wild Rice Sulfate Standard.....	9
E. U.S. EPA Interpretation of the Wild Rice Sulfate Standard	10
F. Clean Water Act and the 2011 Wild Rice Legislation	10
Standard of Review.....	12
Legal Argument	12
I. The District Court Correctly Determined that the Wild Rice Sulfate Standard is Constitutional.	13
A. The Chamber Failed its Burden of Proof that the Wild Rice Sulfate Standard is Vague in All of its Applications and Prescribes No Comprehensible Conduct.	13
B. The Wild Rice Sulfate Standard is Sufficiently Definite and is Related to a Legitimate and Ascertainable Public Purpose.....	16
C. The Administrative Permitting Process Assures that the Wild Rice Sulfate Standard Provides Substantive and Procedural Due Process.....	19
II. The District Court Correctly Determined that the MPCA’s Application of the Wild Rice Sulfate Standard is within the Scope of the Agency’s Authority.....	22

A.	The MPCA has a Duty as well as the Authority to Apply the Wild Rice Sulfate Standard to Protect Natural Stands of Wild Rice.....	23
B.	The MPCA has a Duty as well as the Authority to Apply the Wild Rice Sulfate Standard to Unlisted as Well as Listed Wild Rice Waters.....	26
C.	The MPCA has a Duty as well as the Authority to Apply the Wild Rice Sulfate Standard when Rice may be Susceptible to Damage by High Sulfate Levels.....	28
III.	The District Court Correctly Denied the Chamber’s Claims for Declaratory Judgment.	29
A.	There is No Jurisdiction for a Declaratory Judgment Action and Denial of Constitutional and Statutory Claims on the Merits has Resolved all Rights of the Parties.....	29
B.	The Wild Rice Sulfate Standard Protects Natural Stands of Wild Rice.....	32
IV.	The District Court Correctly Denied the Chamber’s Requests for Injunctive Relief.....	35
A.	Barring Monitoring, Surveys or Evaluation of Means to Comply with the Wild Rice Sulfate Standard would be Contrary to Law.....	36
B.	Enjoining Application of the Wild Rice Sulfate Standard to Future Permits is Baseless and Premature, and there is an Adequate Remedy at Law for such an As-Applied Challenge.....	37
C.	An Injunction to Compel MPCA Rulemaking would Conflict with Federal Law and State Legislative Authority.....	40
	Conclusion.....	42
	Addendum (Minn. Laws 2011, 1 Sp. c.2, art. 4, § 32)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>In re Alexandria Lake Area Sanitary Dist</i> , 763 N.W.2d 303 (Minn. 2009)	2, 34, 35
<i>Alliance for Metro. Stability v. Metro. Council</i> , 671 N.W. 2d 905 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).	2, 31
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 617 N.W.2d 421 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000), <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn. Nov. 21, 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 995 (2001).	31, 32
<i>Cannon v. Minneapolis Police Dep't</i> , 783 N.W.2d 182 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010).	34
<i>In re Charges of Unprofessional Conduct Against NP</i> , 361 N.W.2d 386 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).	16, 18
<i>Christian Nursing Center v. Dep't of Human Services</i> , 419 N.W. 2d 86(Minn. Ct. App. 1988).	39
<i>In re Cities of Annandale & Maple Lake NPDES/SDS Permit Issuance for the Discharge of Treated Wastewater</i> , 731 N.W. 2d 502 (Minn. 2007).	34, 35
<i>Coalition of Greater Minnesota Cities v. Minn. Pollution Control Agency</i> , 765 N.W. 2d 159 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009) <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn. Aug. 11, 2009).	1, 25, 41
<i>Dahlberg Bros., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 137 N.W.2d 314 (1965).	40, 41
<i>Day Masonry v. Indep. Sch. Dist. 347</i> , 781 N.W. 2d 321 (Minn. 2010)	12
<i>Elzie v. Comm'r of Pub. Safety</i> , 298 N.W. 2d 29 (Minn. 1980).	4
<i>Getter v. Travel Lodge</i> , 260 N.W. 2d 177(Minn. 1977).	13, 18

<i>Hard Times Café, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 625 N.W. 2d 165 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).	18
<i>Hempel v. Creek House Trust</i> , 743 N.W.2d 305 (Minn. 2007).	31
<i>Humenansky v. Minn. Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 525 N.W. 2d 559 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994) <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn. Feb. 14, 1995).	13, 16
<i>Ketterer v. Ind. School Dist. No. 1</i> , 79 N.W. 2d 428 (Minn. 1956).	31
<i>Kratzer v. Welsh Cos., LLC</i> , 771 N.W. 2d 14, 18 (Minn. 2009)	12
<i>Manufactured Housing Inst. v. Pettersen</i> , 347 N.W. 2d 238 (Minn. 1984).	17, 30, 38
<i>Minn. Ass’n of Homes for the Aging v. Dep’t of Human Services</i> , 385 N.W. 2d 65 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).	38, 39
<i>Minn. Chamber of Commerce v. Minn. Pollution Control Agency</i> , 469 N.W. 2d 100 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991), <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn. July 24, 1991).	1, 14, 16, 17, 21, 30, 38
<i>Minnesota-Dakotas Retail Hardware Ass’n. v. State</i> , 279 N.W. 2d 360, 363 (Minn. 1979).	2, 38
<i>Minn. Educ. Ass’n v. Minn. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 499 N.W. 2d 846, 849-850 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).	39
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Metropolitan Airports Comm’n</i> , 672 N.W. 2d 379 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003) <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn. Feb. 25, 2004).	39
<i>Onvoy, Inc. v. Allele, Inc.</i> 736 N.W. 2d 611 (Minn. 2007).	31
<i>In re Appeal of Rocheleau</i> , 686 N.W. 2d 882 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004), <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn., Dec. 22, 2004).	14, 16
<i>ServiceMaster of St. Cloud v. GAB Business Services, Inc.</i> , 544 N.W. 2d 302, 305 (Minn. 1996)	2, 38
<i>S. Minn. Constr. Co. v. Minn. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 637 N.W. 2d 339 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002).	2, 30

<i>State v. McAllister</i> , 399 N.W. 2d 685 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).	14, 15
<i>State v. Becker</i> , 351 N.W.2d 923 (Minn. 1984).	13, 14
<i>State v. Christie</i> , 506 N.W. 2d 293 (Minn. 1993).	18
<i>State v. Curie</i> , 400 N.W. 2d 361 (Minn. Ct. App.), <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn. Apr. 17, 1987).	14
<i>State v. Enyeart</i> , 676 N.W. 2d 311 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).	16
<i>State v. Gerring</i> , 418 N.W. 2d 517 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988).	14, 15, 16
<i>State ex rel Hughes v. Reusswig</i> , 126 N.W. 279 (1910).	41
<i>State v. Hyland</i> , 431 N.W.2d 868 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988).	14
<i>State v. Larson Transfer & Storage, Inc.</i> , 246 N.W. 2d 176 (Minn. 1976).	20
<i>State v. Normandale Properties</i> , 420 N.W. 2d 259 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988) <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn., May 4, 1988).	1, 14, 17
<i>State v. Romine</i> , 757 N.W. 2d 884 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008), <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn. Feb. 17, 2009).	16
<i>State v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 240 N.W. 2d 316 (Minn. 1976).	25
<i>Vrieze v. New Century Homes, Inc.</i> , 542 N.W.2d 62 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)	31
<i>Wallin v. Letourneau</i> , 534 N.W.2d 712 (Minn. 1995)	12

Zaluckyj v. Rice Creek Watershed Dist.,
639 N.W.2d 70 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002) *rev. denied* (Minn. Apr. 16, 2002). 39

FEDERAL CASES

Baggett v. Bullitt,
377 U.S. 360 (1964). 17

Boutilier v. INS,
387 U.S. 118 (1987) 16

Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand,
325 U.S. 410, 414 (1945) 34, 35

Cunney v. Village of Grand View Bd. Of Trustees,
660 F. 3d 612 (2d Cir. 2011) 21

Ehlert v. United States,
402 U.S. 99 (1971) 34

Grayned v. City of Rockford
408 U.S. 104 (1972) 1, 17, 18

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000) 18

Immigration Service v. Stanisic,
395 U.S. 62 (1969) 34

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983) 17

Law Students Civil Rights Research Council, Inc. v. Wadmond,
401 U.S. 154 (1971) 17

Seniors Civil Liberties Ass'n, Inc. v. Kemp,
965 F.2d 1030, 1036 (11th Cir. 1992) 16

Smith v. Goguen,
415 U.S. 566 (1974) 17

Thorpe v. Housing Authority,
393 U.S. 268 (1969) 34

<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965)	2, 34, 35
<i>United States Civil Serv. Comm'n v. Nat'l Assn. of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	17
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 423 U.S. 87 (1975)	13, 14, 17
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	1, 13, 14, 19

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 1.148, Subd. 1 (2011)	7, 24
Minn. Stat. § 14.44 (2011)	2, 30
Minn. Stat. 97A.075, Subd. 2 (2011)	33
Minn. Stat. § 115.01 (2011)	24, 25
Minn. Stat. § 115.03 (2011)	1, 2, 24, 25, 27, 36
Minn. Stat. § 115.05 (2011)	1, 2, 20, 38
Minn. Stat. § 555.02 (2011)	2, 30
Minn. Stat. § 645.001 (2011)	2, 32
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 (2011)	4, 29, 32
Minn. Laws 2011, 1 Sp. c.2, art. 4, § 32.	2, 11, 29, 40, 41

FEDERAL STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C)(2011)	1, 24
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A)(2011)	23
33 U.S.C. §§ 1342(c)(2)-(3)(2011)	1, 11, 24

STATE RULES

Minn. R. 7000.1800 (2012) 1, 20, 38

Minn. R. 7000.7000 (2012) 20, 38

Minn. R. 7001.0100 (2012) 20, 38

Minn. R. 7001.0150 (2012) 20

Minn. R. 7050.0140 (2012) 2, 27

Minn. R. 7050.0220 (2012) 27

Minn. R. 7050.0224 (2012) *passim*

Minn. R. 7050.0410 (2012) 2, 27

Minn. R. 7050.0430 (2012) 2, 27

Minn. R. 7050.0470 (2012) 7, 8, 10, 27

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 122.4 (2012) 24

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(2012) 1, 20, 24

40 C.F.R. § 123.25(a)(1) (2012) 24

40 C.F.R. § 131.2 (2012) 26

40 C.F.R. § 131.5 (2012) 1, 2, 29, 41

40 C.F.R. § 131.6 (2012) 23, 29

40 C.F.R. § (2012) 23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Minn. Const. art. I ¶ 7 12, 13

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV § 1.12

OTHER

Minnesota State Symbols, compiled by the Minnesota Reference Library,
<http://www.leg.state.mn.us/leg/symbols.aspx> last visited Aug. 1, 2012. 7

Minnesota Legislative Manual (2011-2012),
<http://www.sos.state.mn.us/index.aspx?page=1676>, last visited Aug. 1, 2012.26

Google Dictionary at
http://www.google.com/#hl=en&safe=off&q=production&tbs=dfn:l&tbo=u&sa=X&ei=2jH4T9XDCMenrQGLkeGLCQ&ved=0CFgQkQ4&bav=on.2,or.r_gc.r_pw.r_cp.r_qf.,cf.osb&fp=7a705a4deaff6978&biw=1521&bih=914 last visited Aug. 1, 201233

MacMillan on-line dictionary at
<http://www.macmillandictionary.com/dictionary/british/production>
last visited Aug. 1, 201233

Merriam Webster Learner’s Dictionary at
<http://www.learnersdictionary.com/search/production> last visited Aug. 1, 2012. 33
